Collector of Municipal Rates and Taxes under ‘G’ Ward No. 2218 (1A), 

Street No. 1214aa (now Street No. 1214), situate, lying and being at Lower 

Parel Division, G/South Ward, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, 

Mumbai 400013 (“Second Leasehold Land”), for the residue now 

unexpired of the term of nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) years 

commencing with effect from 15th May, 1933, granted under the 1937 

Indenture of Lease subject to the assignment approvals and for all further 

period of lease as may be granted by the BMC, at or for the lumpsum 

consideration and upon the terms and conditions recorded and contained